Your Company had allotted on April 8, 2015 650 (Six Hundred 

Fifty) Rated, Unlisted, Redeemable, Non-Convertible 

Debentures (“Debentures” Or “NCDs”) of the Face Value of Rs. 

10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Only) Each, for cash, 

aggregating upto Rs. 65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five Crores 

Only) in terms of the Information Memorandum circulated on 

Private Placement Basis, on which Credit Analysis & Research 

Limited (CARE) has afrmed the rating of ‘CARE AA (SO)’, 

which signies the NCDs are construed to offer high safety for

[...]

that help build Human capital and create lasting impact on the 

society. Accordingly, during the year under review, a Section 8 

Company in the name of Dr Subhash Chandra Foundation was 

established at Essel Group level and the Company had 

contributed an amount of Rs.16,00,000 (Rupees Sixteen 

Lakhs) to the said foundation towards Group’s Educational 

infrastructure development project at Hisar, Haryana. The 

Report on CSR activities is given at Annexed to the Directors’ 

Report.

I Care Seminars for creating awareness about prevention of 

child abuse